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Summit Park Reserve Study

Disclosures and Limitations

It is our recommendation and that of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) 

that your Reserve Study be updated annually. We have relied upon the client to provide the current 

(or projected) Reserve Balance, the estimated net‐after‐tax current rate of interest earnings, and to 

indicate if those earnings accrue to the Reserve Fund. In addition, we have considered the 

association’s and it's vendors representation of current and historical Reserve projects reliable.

Forward Looking Statements:

Because we have no control over future events, we cannot claim that all the events we anticipate will 

occur as planned. We expect that inflationary trends will continue, and we expect that financial 

institutions will provide interest earnings on funds on‐deposit. We believe that reasonable estimates 

for these figures are much more accurate than ignoring these economic realities. The things we can 

control are measurements, which we attempt to establish within 5% accuracy. Your starting Reserve 

Balance and current Reserve interest earnings are also numbers that can be identified with a high 

degree of certainty. These figures have been provided to us, and were not confirmed by our 

independent research. Our projections assume a stable economic environment and lack of natural 

disasters. Because both the physical status and financial status of the association change each year, 

this Reserve Study is by nature a “one‐year” document. This information can and should be adjusted 

annually as part of the Reserve Study Update process so that more accurate estimates can be 

reflected.

Limited Scope:

Component quantities indicated in this Report were developed by Capital Reserves unless otherwise 

noted in our “Site Inspection Notes” comments. No destructive or intrusive testing was performed, 

nor should the site inspection be assumed to be anything other than for budget purposes.

Future Updates:

Reality often differs from even the best assumptions due to changing economic factors, physical 

factors, or ownership expectations. Because many years of financial preparation help the preparation 

for large expenses, this Report shows expenses for the next 30 years. We fully expect a number of 

adjustments will be necessary through the interim years to both the cost and timing of distant 

expense projections. 
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Report Guide

This report is a budgeting tool designed to help you navigate the uncertain future and contains

findings of the current Reserve Fund Status and a recommendation for an appropriate Reserve

contribution rate in order to adequately plan for ongoing major maintenance, repair and

replacement of common area elements. Our recommendations are just that, recommendations

and do not include all possible funding scenarios. This report is divided into the following

sections:

If you have questions about this Reserve Study, please contact us. We look forward to doing business

with you in the future. 

Thank you, 

Capital Reserve Analysts, 

Prepared by:

• Project and Financial Overview: this section provides an overview of the 

project and outlines our findings and recommendations. This section of the 

report should be used as a quick reference in helping the reader to understand 

the parameters and results of the study.

• Introduction and Methodology: Details the framework, methods, and 

materials used in developing this report.

• Financial Analysis: This section contains the current reserve fund strength and 

our recommended funding plan.

• Data Tables Appendix: This section includes detailed tables outlining projected 

expenses, funding requirements and reserve balance calculations.

• Physical Evaluation/Maintenance Recommendations: This section includes 

detailed tables outlining projected expenses, funding requirements and reserve 

balance calculations. Provides in‐depth, detailed condition assessments along 

with maintenance recommendations.
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Project Overview

Association Name Project Description Number of Units

Summit Park HOA Condominiums 124

Location Scope of Work Date Prepared

Flagstaff, Arizona Level I 10/11/2018

Approximate Construction Year Recommended Funding Strategy Report Year

1995 Full Funding 2019

Project Summary

Report Period 2019 ‐ 2049

Inflation Rate: (30‐YR Average)

Interest Rate: (30‐YR Average)

Projected Starting Reserve Balance

Fully Funded Balance

Percent Funded Status 87%

*Projected starting Reserve Balance provided by client. This figure is not audited.

$395,900

2.25%

2.88%

$453,208

Current projected 
Reserve Fund balance on 
1/1/2019

100% "Ideal" Reserve 
Fund Balance
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Financial Overview
This section is made up of a finding of the client's current Reserve Fund Status (measured

 in cash and Percent Funded) and a recommendation for an appropriate Reserve contribution

rate (Funding Plan) in order to adequately plan for the ongoing major maintenance,

repair and replacement of common area elements. 

1. Projected Starting Reserve Balance:

2. Fully Funded Reserve Balance:

3. Current Percent Funded Level: 87%

4. Recommended Monthly Reserve Contributions:

5. Recommended Special Assessments this year:

1. Projected Starting Reserve Balance is the dollar amount projected to be in the reserve

account at the beginning of the report period. This amount is calculated based on client

figures and is not audited.

2. Fully Funded Balance is the "Ideal" amount of money that should be in reserves

at a given point in time. The Fully Funded Balance (FFB) is calculated for each reserve

component and summed to provide this year's FFB.

3. Percent Funded Level compares what you currently have in the reserve account to the 

Fully Funded Balance or "Ideal" balance.

4. Recommended Reserve Contributions are the amount of money we recommend

contributing to reserves in order to achieve and maintain a healthy reserve fund status.

5. Recommended Special Assessments are needed when reserve levels are too low to

pay for future reserve expenses. 

Reserve Fund Strength

Reserve fund strength is measured as a percentage. Typically clients with a percent funded

level of 70% and above have a low risk for special assessments. However, clients with a

percent funded level of 30% and below have a high risk of special assessments and deferred

maintenance. The chart below illustrates your reserve fund strength or percent funded.

The current Reserve Fund percentage is  87%

This is considered a  Strong financial position.

|‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐WEAK‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐||‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐FAIR‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐||‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐STRONG‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐||‐‐‐‐SURPLUS‐‐‐‐|

$395,900

$453,208

$7,300

$0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120%
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Introduction and Methodology

Introduction and Purpose

Every property owner can benefit from a Reserve Study. A Reserve Study specifically benefits projects

owned or maintained by Common Interest Associations. The Board of Directors or governing body of

common interest entities has a fiduciary responsibility to maintain and preserve the value of assets 

belonging to the community. As part of this fiduciary duty, board members are responsible for the 

long‐term planning and funding of large‐scale maintenance or renovation projects such as; 

building remodeling, retrofit of the fire alarm system and resurfacing of private streets.

A Reserve Study prepared by an independent, certified consultant will provide specific
recommendations regarding the appropriate amount of Reserve Contributions to ensure that funds 

for major repairs and replacements will be available when needed.

Key benefits include:

Protect and preserve property values by maintaining physical assets with timely repair

and replacement of common elements.

Fairness: With the help of a Reserve Study, dues/assessments can be set to ensure both

current and future owners pay for the use and enjoyment of community amenities.

Reduce the probability of large or sudden assessments.

A Reserve Study is made up of two parts:

1) The Physical Evaluation/Assessment is the information about the physical status and repair/

replacement cost of the major common area components. This section is comprised of the Component

Inventory, Condition Assessment, and Life and Valuation Estimates. Condition Assessments and Life

and Valuation Estimates will change as time elapses; therefore, these should be updated on an annual

basis.

2) The Financial Analysis is the evaluation and analysis of the Reserve balance, income, and expenses.

The Financial Analysis is made up of a finding of the client’s current Reserve Fund Status (measured in

cash or as Percent Funded) and a recommendation for an appropriate Reserve contribution rate

(Funding Plan). A Reserve Funding Plan typically takes the form of a budget recommendation for 

a monthly Reserve Contribution rate.
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Introduction and Methodology

Physical Evaluation/Assessment







 Part 4: the repair or replacement cost must be above a minimum threshold cost. Minor 

repairs usually under $1,000 should be funded with Operating funds in order to minimize 

clutter in the Reserve Component list. 

Assumptions/Notes:

It should be noted that the projections made in this study are just that, projections and do not predict 

with 100% surety the future. We do however, use well defined methodologies and extensive research 

is done in preparation of each Reserve Study.

The Physical Analysis is the first and most important step in developing a Reserve Study because the 

data and assessments gathered during this phase forms the baseline or foundation of this report. 

The Physical Analysis contains the following estimates/projections:

Site Inspection:

This phase begins with a project engineer performing the property inspection to record, measure 

and assess the current condition of each common element/component. As part of the on‐site 

inspection, the project engineer takes photos to document the condition of the common elements.

Reserve Component Criteria: 

Reserve Components should be major, predictable expenses. It is incorrect to include “lifetime” 

components, unpredictable expenses (such as insurance related losses), and expenses more 

appropriately handled from the operational budget. Capital Reserve Analysts utilizes CAI’s national‐

standard four‐part test as a guideline to determine reserve components. 

Part 1: Item must be a common area maintenance responsibility per the accepted 

governing documents.

Part 2: the component must have a predictable useful life. Typically items that do not have 

a predictable useful life include: Electrical Wiring, Underground Utilities and Building 

Structures.

Part 3: the item's life expectancy falls within the projection period. Components with a life 

expectancy beyond the report time frame (typically 30‐years) will not be included under 

normal circumstances.
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Introduction and Methodology

1) Visual Inspection (observed wear and age)

2) Proprietary Cost Database of experience and similar projects

3) Historical component data (client maintenance records)

4) Vendor/Manufacturers' Expertise and Recommendations

• Chronological age (number of years in service)

• Observed physical condition at the time of inspection

• Extent of utilization compared to design specifications

• Historical and current levels of preventative maintenance

• Exposure to elements 

• Quality and design of materials

• Installation method compared to manufacturer's specifications

Component Useful Life (UL):

Component Useful Life is the estimated time, in years, that a reserve component can be expected to 

serve it's intended function if properly constructed and maintained. Useful Life is a prediction based 

on accurate historical records if provided, exposure to the elements, initial quality and installation, 

extent of use, and the amount of preventative maintenance exercised. In addition to the above 

listed factors, the following sources are used to determine Reserve Component Useful Life:

Remaining Useful Life (RUL):

The estimated time, in years, that a reserve component can be expected to continue to serve its 

intended function. Projects anticipated to occur in the initial year of this report have “zero” 

Remaining Useful Life. Intuitively, the RUL of a component should equal the UL (Useful Life) less its 

chronological age. However, this is not the "real world" reality. To accurately estimate the remaining 

useful life of a component, the following factors should to be considered:

Assumptions/Notes:

It is important to note that we may recommend future replacement based factors other than normal 

wear and tear. For example, interior finishes and fixtures may have a functional Useful Life of 30‐40 

years, however remodeling or updating interior elements will most likely take place at the 15‐20 year 

mark for aesthetic purposes. Another example of recommended replacement before the end of a 

component's UL would be technology components. Obsolescence and advancements in technology 

could accelerate the need for replacement of computers, security equipment, electrical components 

etc. 
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Introduction and Methodology
Financial Analysis

30% ‐ 70%

FAIR

70% ‐ 100%

STRONG

105% + 

SURPLUS

Fully Funded Balance (FFB):

This concept is best illustrated by the following example: Assume XYZ Association has (2) reserve 

items: a 1‐year old roof and a 5‐year old pool. Assume a useful life of 20 years for the roof and a 

current replacement cost estimate of $50,000. For the pool, assume a useful life of 10 years for 

resurfacing at a current cost estimate of $20,000.

The roof has “used up” (1) year of the 20‐year useful life or 1/20th of $50,000 = $2,500. The pool 

has “used up” (5) years of the 10‐year useful life or 5/10ths of $20,000 = $10,000. XYZ's Fully Funded 

Balance is the total deterioration since the last time the roof was replaced and the last time the pool 

was resurfaced. The FFB is calculated as $2,500 + $10,000 = $12,500. 

0% ‐ 30%

WEAK

The data compiled during the physical analysis is the baseline for the Financial Analysis and resulting 

recommendations. This is because the physical analysis details what you are reserving for and when 

future expenditures can be expected. The  Financial Analysis contains the following key results:

Reserve Fund Strength or Percent Funded Level:

The adequacy of current reserves is determined by comparing what you have (current reserves) to 

the ideal amount of reserves (the Fully Funded Balance). This is done by dividing current reserves by 

the Fully Funded Balance (what you should have) and expressing as a percentage. The Percent 

Funded Level is a metric developed by the CAI (Community Association Institute) to determine a 

Reserve Fund's strength. 

Current % Funded
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Introduction and Methodology

• Actual client historical records

• Internal database of similar projects

• Local vendor/contractor recommendations

• National cost estimating databases (R S Means, Marshall Swift etc.)

Recommended Reserve Contribution or Funding Plan:

Reserve Component Cost Estimates:

We determine cost estimates in the following order:

After we project future reserve expenses and calculate the FFB, we begin to develop a 

recommended funding plan which includes the recommended monthly/annual contributions to 

reserves. The recommended funding plan is designed to provide sufficient reserves to fund future 

expenses in a timely manner. Stable contributions are needed to make sure both current and future 

owners pay their "fair" share of the cost to maintain and replace common area amenities.

• Maintains the Reserve Fund at a level equal to the physical 
deterioration that has occurred is called “Full Funding” (100% 
Funded). As each asset ages and becomes “used up”, the Reserve 
Fund grows proportionally. We have utilized the Full Funding 
approach for this Replacement Reserve Study.

Full Funding

• Is the title of all other objectives randomly selected 
between Baseline Funding and Full Funding.

Threshold Funding

• Allows the Reserves to fall close to zero, but not below 
zero. In these instances, deterioration occurs without 
matching Reserve contributions. With a low Percent 
Funded, emergency funding and deferred 
maintenance are common.

Baseline Funding
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Financial Analysis

The chart below shows the near‐term and long‐term future reserve expenses. Although we use well

defined methodologies to project into the future, it is impossible to predict with 100% certainty future

conditions. Focus should be on near‐term projections (Years 1‐5) in this report. Annual updates to this 

report are recommended to account for changes in association plans, cost estimates and economic 

conditions.

5‐Year Cash Flow Summary

The table below shows our five year forecast based on a funding goal of 100%.

FISCAL YEAR 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Starting Reserve Balance $395,900 $395,419 $458,053 $526,800 $584,467

Recommended Contribs. $87,600 $90,228 $92,935 $95,723 $98,595

Special Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $5,891 $6,353 $7,331 $8,272 $7,219

Total Income $489,391 $492,001 $558,319 $630,796 $690,280

Total Expenses $93,971 $33,948 $31,519 $46,329 $304,969
Ending Reserve Balance: $395,419 $458,053 $526,800 $584,467 $385,312

Percent Funded Level: 87% 87% 89% 90% 91%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037 2039 2041 2043 2045 2047 2049

Annual Reserve Expenses
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Summit Park Reserve Study

Financial Analysis
Reserve Fund Status:

How much should we have in Reserves?

The answer to this question depends on several factors; community age, size and quantity of  assets

are just a few of these factors. CAI (Community Association's Institute) and NRSS (National Reserve

Study Standards) measure Reserve Fund strength by the ratio of current funds to the "Ideal" amount

of funds or the FFB (Fully Funded Balance)

Your starting Reserve Fund balance is the baseline for this analysis. This balance has been provided

by the client and is not audited. 

Starting Reserve Fund Balance:

Your Fully Funded Balance is the sum of all the individual components' FFB (see TABLE #5).

Fully Funded Balance Calculation:

Your Reserve Fund Status or strength is simply the ratio of the Starting Reserve Balance and Fully

Funded Balance

Reserve Percent Funded Level: 87%

Financial Position: Strong

Recommended Funding Plan

Based on your current Percent Funded and expected reserve expenses, we recommend Reserve 

Contributions (See Below). These recommendations represent year one of a 30‐year plan.

To distribute the contribution burden over current and future owners, nominal annual increases

should be expected in future years to keep up with inflation. 

Monthly Annual

Recommended Reserve Contributions:

The chart below shows our recommended funding plan.

$395,900

$453,208

$7,300 $87,600
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Reserve Contributions
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Summit Park Reserve Study

Financial Analysis
The chart below shows the Percent Funded Level over time with all three funding scenarios.

The chart below shows your Reserve Balance over time based on our recommended funding plan and 

your current funding plan.
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Data Tables Appendix

shows detailed annual expense projections for each component for all 30 years.

shows the significance or impact each component has on the Fully Funded 

Balance and ultimately the Reserve contribution rate.

TABLES 6‐8. 

TABLE 1.  is a 30‐year income/expense summary showing percent funding levels based with 

a "Full Funding" objective.

TABLE 2.  is a 30‐year income/expense summary showing percent funding levels based with 

a "Threshold Funding" objective.

TABLE 3.  is a 30‐year income/expense summary showing percent funding levels based with 

a "Baseline Funding" objective.

TABLE 4.  is a detailed listing of your Reserve Components. This table is the baseline and 

driver of our recommendations.

TABLE 5. 
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TABLE 1 ‐ 30‐Year Cash Flow ‐ Full Funding Goal
Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Starting Balance $395,900 $395,419 $458,053 $526,800 $584,467 $385,312 $457,197 $511,426 $581,229 $625,645

Fully Funded Balance $453,208 $452,990 $516,410 $586,077 $644,532 $447,037 $519,727 $570,817 $641,930 $687,545

% Funded 87% 87% 89% 90% 91% 86% 88% 90% 91% 91%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $87,600 $90,228 $92,935 $95,723 $98,595 $101,552 $104,599 $107,737 $110,969 $114,298

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $5,891 $6,353 $7,331 $8,272 $7,219 $6,272 $7,211 $8,134 $8,984 $7,904

Reserve Expenses $93,971 $33,948 $31,519 $46,329 $304,969 $35,939 $57,581 $46,068 $75,537 $311,665

Ending Balance $395,419 $458,053 $526,800 $584,467 $385,312 $457,197 $511,426 $581,229 $625,645 $436,183

Year 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Starting Balance $436,183 $507,615 $598,296 $688,887 $761,191 $831,328 $917,134 $957,721 $1,078,058 $1,199,124

Fully Funded Balance $506,865 $579,245 $671,766 $764,912 $840,139 $913,717 $998,976 $1,038,362 $1,158,768 $1,280,205

% Funded 86% 88% 89% 90% 91% 91% 92% 92% 93% 94%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $117,727 $121,259 $124,897 $128,644 $132,503 $136,478 $140,572 $144,789 $149,133 $153,607

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $9,345 $10,950 $12,744 $14,357 $15,768 $21,586 $23,146 $25,133 $28,113 $30,108

Reserve Expenses $55,640 $41,527 $47,050 $70,697 $78,133 $72,259 $123,132 $49,585 $56,180 $143,220

Ending Balance $507,615 $598,296 $688,887 $761,191 $831,328 $917,134 $957,721 $1,078,058 $1,199,124 $1,239,619

Year 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048

Starting Balance $1,239,619 $1,322,326 $1,465,092 $1,597,494 $1,748,783 $795,275 $910,684 $1,051,150 $1,205,786 $1,352,449

Fully Funded Balance $1,318,163 $1,392,932 $1,528,043 $1,652,005 $1,794,473 $817,219 $924,081 $1,055,747 $1,201,140 $1,337,760

% Funded 94% 95% 96% 97% 97% 97% 99% 100% 100% 101%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $158,215 $162,962 $167,851 $172,886 $178,073 $183,415 $188,917 $194,585 $200,422 $206,435

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $37,861 $41,193 $45,260 $49,452 $37,597 $25,211 $28,993 $33,354 $37,806 $33,904

Reserve Expenses $113,370 $61,390 $80,709 $71,049 $1,169,178 $93,218 $77,444 $73,303 $91,566 $651,087

Ending Balance $1,322,326 $1,465,092 $1,597,494 $1,748,783 $795,275 $910,684 $1,051,150 $1,205,786 $1,352,449 $941,701
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TABLE 2 ‐ 30‐Year Cash Flow ‐ Threshold Funding Goal
Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Starting Balance $395,900 $389,374 $445,691 $507,840 $558,616 $352,270 $416,652 $463,054 $524,697 $560,608

Fully Funded Balance $453,208 $452,990 $516,410 $586,077 $644,532 $447,037 $519,727 $570,817 $641,930 $687,545

% Funded 87% 86% 86% 87% 87% 79% 80% 81% 82% 82%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $81,600 $84,048 $86,569 $89,167 $91,842 $94,597 $97,435 $100,358 $103,368 $106,469

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $5,846 $6,216 $7,098 $7,939 $6,781 $5,724 $6,549 $7,353 $8,079 $6,870

Reserve Expenses $93,971 $33,948 $31,519 $46,329 $304,969 $35,939 $57,581 $46,068 $75,537 $311,665

Ending Balance $389,374 $445,691 $507,840 $558,616 $352,270 $416,652 $463,054 $524,697 $560,608 $362,282

Year 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Starting Balance $362,282 $424,092 $504,715 $584,794 $646,116 $704,786 $777,963 $805,323 $911,809 $1,018,376

Fully Funded Balance $506,865 $579,245 $671,766 $764,912 $840,139 $913,717 $998,976 $1,038,362 $1,158,768 $1,280,205

% Funded 71% 73% 75% 76% 77% 77% 78% 78% 79% 80%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $109,664 $112,953 $116,342 $119,832 $123,427 $127,130 $130,944 $134,872 $138,919 $143,086

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $7,786 $9,196 $10,787 $12,187 $13,375 $18,306 $19,547 $21,199 $23,829 $25,458

Reserve Expenses $55,640 $41,527 $47,050 $70,697 $78,133 $72,259 $123,132 $49,585 $56,180 $143,220

Ending Balance $424,092 $504,715 $584,794 $646,116 $704,786 $777,963 $805,323 $911,809 $1,018,376 $1,043,700

Year 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048

Starting Balance $1,043,700 $1,109,531 $1,234,583 $1,348,401 $1,480,198 $506,253 $600,240 $718,259 $849,381 $971,418

Fully Funded Balance $1,318,163 $1,392,932 $1,528,043 $1,652,005 $1,794,473 $817,219 $924,081 $1,055,747 $1,201,140 $1,337,760

% Funded 79% 80% 81% 82% 82% 62% 65% 68% 71% 73%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Fair Fair Fair Strong Strong

Reserve Contributions $147,379 $151,800 $156,354 $161,045 $165,876 $170,852 $175,978 $181,257 $186,695 $192,296

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $31,821 $34,642 $38,172 $41,802 $29,356 $16,352 $19,485 $23,167 $26,908 $22,261

Reserve Expenses $113,370 $61,390 $80,709 $71,049 $1,169,178 $93,218 $77,444 $73,303 $91,566 $651,087

Ending Balance $1,109,531 $1,234,583 $1,348,401 $1,480,198 $506,253 $600,240 $718,259 $849,381 $971,418 $534,887
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TABLE 3 ‐ 30‐Year Cash Flow ‐ Baseline Funding Goal
Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Starting Balance $395,900 $379,702 $425,912 $477,503 $517,255 $299,403 $351,779 $385,659 $434,246 $456,548

Fully Funded Balance $453,208 $452,990 $516,410 $586,077 $644,532 $447,037 $519,727 $570,817 $641,930 $687,545

% Funded 87% 84% 82% 81% 80% 67% 68% 68% 68% 66%

Reserve Fund Strength Strong Strong Strong Strong Strong Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair

Reserve Contributions $72,000 $74,160 $76,385 $78,676 $81,037 $83,468 $85,972 $88,551 $91,207 $93,944

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $5,774 $5,997 $6,725 $7,405 $6,079 $4,848 $5,490 $6,104 $6,631 $5,215

Reserve Expenses $93,971 $33,948 $31,519 $46,329 $304,969 $35,939 $57,581 $46,068 $75,537 $311,665

Ending Balance $379,702 $425,912 $477,503 $517,255 $299,403 $351,779 $385,659 $434,246 $456,548 $244,042

Year 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Starting Balance $244,042 $290,646 $355,569 $419,447 $464,055 $505,490 $559,871 $567,779 $654,145 $739,910

Fully Funded Balance $506,865 $579,245 $671,766 $764,912 $840,139 $913,717 $998,976 $1,038,362 $1,158,768 $1,280,205

% Funded 48% 50% 53% 55% 55% 55% 56% 55% 56% 58%

Reserve Fund Strength Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair

Reserve Contributions $96,950 $100,052 $103,254 $106,558 $109,968 $113,487 $117,118 $120,866 $124,734 $128,725

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $5,294 $6,398 $7,673 $8,748 $9,599 $13,153 $13,922 $15,085 $17,211 $18,317

Reserve Expenses $55,640 $41,527 $47,050 $70,697 $78,133 $72,259 $123,132 $49,585 $56,180 $143,220

Ending Balance $290,646 $355,569 $419,447 $464,055 $505,490 $559,871 $567,779 $654,145 $739,910 $743,732

Year 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048

Starting Balance $743,732 $785,811 $886,227 $974,500 $1,079,820 $78,442 $144,017 $232,619 $333,296 $423,835

Fully Funded Balance $1,318,163 $1,392,932 $1,528,043 $1,652,005 $1,794,473 $817,219 $924,081 $1,055,747 $1,201,140 $1,337,760

% Funded 56% 56% 58% 59% 60% 10% 16% 22% 28% 32%

Reserve Fund Strength Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Weak Weak Weak Weak Fair

Reserve Contributions $132,845 $137,096 $141,483 $146,010 $150,683 $155,504 $160,481 $165,616 $170,916 $176,385

Special Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earnings $22,604 $24,710 $27,498 $30,359 $17,117 $3,288 $5,566 $8,363 $11,189 $5,595

Reserve Expenses $113,370 $61,390 $80,709 $71,049 $1,169,178 $93,218 $77,444 $73,303 $91,566 $651,087

Ending Balance $785,811 $886,227 $974,500 $1,079,820 $78,442 $144,017 $232,619 $333,296 $423,835 ‐$45,273
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ITEM # CATEGORY LOCATION RESERVE ASSET DESCRIPTION QTY % FUNDED UOM EST. LIFE RUL CURRENT COST UNIT COST IN‐SVC YR REPL YR FUTURE COST

COMMON AREA
1 Grounds Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Resurface 91,102 100% SF 30 9 $189,492 $2.08 1998 2028 $236,650
2 Grounds Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Seal Coat 91,102 100% SF 3 0 $10,021 $0.11 2016 2019 $10,792
3 Grounds Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Partial Replacements 1 100% LS 18 13 $5,000 $5,000 2014 2032 $6,893
4 Grounds Garages Garage Building Roofs ‐ Replace 15,764 100% SF 25 24 $55,174 $3.50 2018 2043 $99,795
5 Grounds Small Garage Buildings Roll‐Up Doors ‐ Replace 3 100% Ea. 25 4 $6,360 $2,120 1998 2023 $7,020
6 Grounds Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repair (5% of Total) 21,890 100% SF 10 6 $5,910 $0.27 2015 2025 $6,854
7 Grounds Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repaint 7 100% Ea. 5 4 $1,855 $265 2018 2023 $2,048
8 Grounds Mailbox Kiosk Mailboxes ‐ Replace 124 100% Ea. 20 0 $10,850 $87.50 1998 2019 $17,779
9 Grounds Mailbox Kiosk Parcel Lockers ‐ Replace 2 100% Ea. 20 15 $6,000 $3,000 2014 2034 $8,690
10 Grounds Common Area Common Area Deck ‐ Replace 1,400 100% SF 25 4 $35,000 $25.00 1998 2023 $38,633
11 Grounds Common Area Bollard Lights ‐ Replace 150 100% Ea. 25 4 $86,792 $578.61 1998 2023 $95,802
12 Grounds Common Areas Backflow Preventers ‐ Replace 2 100% Ea. 25 4 $2,700 $1,350 1998 2023 $2,980
13 Grounds Common Area Irrigation System ‐ Retrofit 1 100% LS 20 19 $20,000 $20,000 2018 2038 $31,973
14 Grounds Entrance Monument Sign ‐ Refurbish 1 100% Ea. 15 7 $2,100 $2,100 2011 2026 $2,496
15 Grounds Buildings & Islands Landscape Granite ‐ Replenish 100 100% Tons 8 7 $6,000 $60 2018 2026 $7,132
16 Grounds Common Areas & Bldgs. Ground Cover ‐ Replenish/Install 385 100% Tons 8 0 $30,800 $80 2011 2019 $37,527
17 Grounds Common Area BBQ Grills ‐ Replace 2 100% Ea. 12 1 $3,120 $1,560 2016 2020 $3,198
18 Grounds Sidewalks & Curbing Concrete Surfaces ‐ Repair 1 100% LS 3 0 $3,000 $3,000 2016 2019 $3,231
19 Grounds Perimeter Block Walls ‐ Repair (10% of Total) 6,600 10% SF 20 0 $7,920 $12.00 1998 2019 $12,978
20 Grounds Perimeter View Fence ‐ Replace (South) 230 100% LF 25 20 $14,000 $60.87 2014 2039 $22,941
21 Grounds Perimeter View Fence ‐ Repaint (South) 230 100% LF 5 0 $1,380 $6.00 2014 2019 $1,561
22 Buildings Bldgs. 1‐11 Building Roofs ‐ Replace 98,030 100% SF 25 24 $421,529 $4.30 2018 2043 $762,430
23 Buildings Unit Bldgs, Garage/Trash Building Roofs ‐ Repair (Allowance) 1 100% LS 5 4 $5,000 $5,000 2018 2023 $5,519
24 Buildings Buildings Gutters & Downspouts ‐ Replace 2,250 100% LF 25 24 $18,000 $8.00 2018 2043 $32,557
25 Buildings Building Exteriors Building Exteriors ‐ Repaint/Repair 2 100% Ea. 1 0 $30,000 $15,000 2018 2019 $30,750
26 Buildings Buildings Building Wall Lights ‐ Replace 230 100% Ea. 25 4 $19,550 $85.00 1998 2023 $21,580
27 Buildings Buildings Balcony Decking ‐ Replace 4,160 100% SF 25 4 $54,080 $13.00 1998 2023 $59,694
28 Buildings Buildings Landing Decks ‐ Replace 1,550 100% SF 25 4 $20,150 $13.00 1998 2023 $22,242
29 Buildings Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Railing/Stringers) 1 100% LS 5 4 $6,800 $6,800 2018 2023 $7,506
30 Buildings Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Treads) 50 100% Ea. 5 4 $8,000 $160 2018 2023 $8,831

30 Total Components $1,086,583

UOM = Unit of measure

EST. LIFE = Estimated Useful Life

RUL = Remaining Useful Life

TABLE 4. RESERVE COMPONENT LIST
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ITEM # RESERVE ASSET DESCRIPTION EL RL COST FFB FUND ALLOCATION RC ALLOCATION RC CALCS FFB CUMULATE DETERIORATION SIGNIFICANCE

COMMON AREA
1 Asphalt ‐ Resurface 30 9 $189,492 $132,645 $132,645 $558 $6,316 $132,645 $6,316 7.64%
2 Asphalt ‐ Seal Coat 3 0 $10,021 $10,021 $10,021 $295 $3,340 $142,666 $3,340 4.04%
3 Asphalt ‐ Partial Replacements 18 13 $5,000 $1,389 $1,389 $25 $278 $144,055 $278 0.34%
4 Garage Building Roofs ‐ Replace 25 24 $55,174 $2,207 $2,207 $195 $2,207 $146,262 $2,207 2.67%
5 Roll‐Up Doors ‐ Replace 25 4 $6,360 $5,342 $5,342 $22 $254 $151,604 $254 0.31%
6 Carport Roofs ‐ Repair (5% of Total) 10 6 $5,910 $2,364 $2,364 $52 $591 $153,968 $591 0.71%
7 Carport Roofs ‐ Repaint 5 4 $1,855 $371 $371 $33 $371 $154,339 $371 0.45%
8 Mailboxes ‐ Replace 20 0 $10,850 $10,850 $10,850 $48 $543 $165,189 $543 0.66%
9 Parcel Lockers ‐ Replace 20 15 $6,000 $1,500 $1,500 $26 $300 $166,689 $300 0.36%
10 Common Area Deck ‐ Replace 25 4 $35,000 $29,400 $29,400 $124 $1,400 $196,089 $1,400 1.69%
11 Bollard Lights ‐ Replace 25 4 $86,792 $72,905 $72,905 $306 $3,472 $268,994 $3,472 4.20%
12 Backflow Preventers ‐ Replace 25 4 $2,700 $2,268 $2,268 $10 $108 $271,262 $108 0.13%
13 Irrigation System ‐ Retrofit 20 19 $20,000 $1,000 $1,000 $88 $1,000 $272,262 $1,000 1.21%
14 Monument Sign ‐ Refurbish 15 7 $2,100 $1,120 $1,120 $12 $140 $273,382 $140 0.17%
15 Landscape Granite ‐ Replenish 8 7 $6,000 $750 $750 $66 $750 $274,132 $750 0.91%
16 Ground Cover ‐ Replenish/Install 8 0 $30,800 $30,800 $30,800 $340 $3,850 $304,932 $3,850 4.66%
17 BBQ Grills ‐ Replace 12 1 $3,120 $2,860 $2,860 $23 $260 $307,792 $260 0.31%
18 Concrete Surfaces ‐ Repair 3 0 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $88 $1,000 $310,792 $1,000 1.21%
19 Block Walls ‐ Repair (10% of Total) 20 0 $7,920 $7,920 $7,920 $35 $396 $318,712 $396 0.48%
20 View Fence ‐ Replace (South) 25 20 $14,000 $2,800 $2,800 $49 $560 $321,512 $560 0.68%
21 View Fence ‐ Repaint (South) 5 0 $1,380 $1,380 $1,380 $24 $276 $322,892 $276 0.33%
22 Building Roofs ‐ Replace 25 24 $421,529 $16,861 $16,861 $1,488 $16,861 $339,753 $16,861 20.39%
23 Building Roofs ‐ Repair (Allowance) 5 4 $5,000 $1,000 $1,000 $88 $1,000 $340,753 $1,000 1.21%
24 Gutters & Downspouts ‐ Replace 25 24 $18,000 $720 $720 $64 $720 $341,473 $720 0.87%
25 Building Exteriors ‐ Repaint/Repair 1 0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $2,648 $30,000 $371,473 $30,000 36.27%
26 Building Wall Lights ‐ Replace 25 4 $19,550 $16,422 $16,422 $69 $782 $387,895 $782 0.95%
27 Balcony Decking ‐ Replace 25 4 $54,080 $45,427 $8,005 $191 $2,163 $433,322 $2,163 2.62%
28 Landing Decks ‐ Replace 25 4 $20,150 $16,926 $0 $71 $806 $450,248 $806 0.97%
29 Stairways ‐ Repair (Railing/Stringers) 5 4 $6,800 $1,360 $0 $120 $1,360 $451,608 $1,360 1.64%
30 Stairways ‐ Repair (Treads) 5 4 $8,000 $1,600 $0 $141 $1,600 $453,208 $1,600 1.93%

30 Total Components $1,086,583 $453,208 $395,900 $7,300 $82,704 $82,704 100.00%

TABLE 5. CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION DETAIL
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ITEM # SUB‐CATEGORY RESERVE ASSET DESCRIPTION 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

COMMON AREA
1 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Resurface $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $241,895
2 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Seal Coat $10,021 $0 $0 $10,792 $0 $0 $11,793 $0 $0 $0
3 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Partial Replacements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Garages Garage Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Small Garage Buildings Roll‐Up Doors ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,020 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repair (5% of Total) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,955 $0 $0 $0
7 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repaint $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,048 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,368
8 Mailbox Kiosk Mailboxes ‐ Replace $10,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Mailbox Kiosk Parcel Lockers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Common Area Common Area Deck ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,633 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Common Area Bollard Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,802 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12 Common Areas Backflow Preventers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,980 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
13 Common Area Irrigation System ‐ Retrofit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
14 Entrance Monument Sign ‐ Refurbish $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,539 $0 $0
15 Buildings & Islands Landscape Granite ‐ Replenish $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,255 $0 $0
16 Common Areas & Bldgs. Ground Cover ‐ Replenish/Install $30,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,265 $0
17 Common Area BBQ Grills ‐ Replace $0 $3,198 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
18 Sidewalks & Curbing Concrete Surfaces ‐ Repair $3,000 $0 $0 $3,231 $0 $0 $3,530 $0 $0 $3,830
19 Perimeter Block Walls ‐ Repair (10% of Total) $7,920 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
20 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Replace (South) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
21 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Repaint (South) $1,380 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,580 $0 $0 $0 $0
22 Bldgs. 1‐11 Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
23 Unit Bldgs, Garage/Trash Building Roofs ‐ Repair (Allowance) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,519 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,383
24 Buildings Gutters & Downspouts ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
25 Building Exteriors Building Exteriors ‐ Repaint/Repair $30,000 $30,750 $31,519 $32,307 $33,114 $34,358 $35,303 $36,274 $37,271 $38,296
26 Buildings Building Wall Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,580 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
27 Buildings Balcony Decking ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,694 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
28 Buildings Landing Decks ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,242 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
29 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Railing/Stringers) $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,506 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,681
30 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Treads) $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,831 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,212

Total Expenses $93,971 $33,948 $31,519 $46,329 $304,969 $35,939 $57,581 $46,068 $75,537 $311,665

TABLE 6. ANNUAL EXPENSE PROJECTIONS YEARS 1‐10
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ITEM # SUB‐CATEGORY RESERVE ASSET DESCRIPTION 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

COMMON AREA
1 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Resurface $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Seal Coat $13,468 $0 $0 $14,716 $0 $0 $16,081 $0 $0 $17,572
3 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Partial Replacements $0 $0 $0 $7,343 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Garages Garage Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Small Garage Buildings Roll‐Up Doors ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repair (5% of Total) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,484 $0 $0 $0
7 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repaint $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,806 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,253
8 Mailbox Kiosk Mailboxes ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Mailbox Kiosk Parcel Lockers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,348 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Common Area Common Area Deck ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
11 Common Area Bollard Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12 Common Areas Backflow Preventers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
13 Common Area Irrigation System ‐ Retrofit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,070
14 Entrance Monument Sign ‐ Refurbish $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
15 Buildings & Islands Landscape Granite ‐ Replenish $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,348 $0 $0 $0 $0
16 Common Areas & Bldgs. Ground Cover ‐ Replenish/Install $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,425 $0 $0 $0
17 Common Area BBQ Grills ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $4,582 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
18 Sidewalks & Curbing Concrete Surfaces ‐ Repair $0 $0 $4,277 $0 $0 $4,674 $0 $0 $5,107 $0
19 Perimeter Block Walls ‐ Repair (10% of Total) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
20 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Replace (South) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
21 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Repaint (South) $1,855 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,150 $0 $0 $0 $0
22 Bldgs. 1‐11 Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
23 Unit Bldgs, Garage/Trash Building Roofs ‐ Repair (Allowance) $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,563 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,768
24 Buildings Gutters & Downspouts ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
25 Building Exteriors Building Exteriors ‐ Repaint/Repair $40,317 $41,527 $42,773 $44,056 $45,378 $46,739 $48,141 $49,585 $51,073 $52,605
26 Buildings Building Wall Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
27 Buildings Balcony Decking ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
28 Buildings Landing Decks ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
29 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Railing/Stringers) $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,286 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,924
30 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Treads) $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,101 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,028

Total Expenses $55,640 $41,527 $47,050 $70,697 $78,133 $72,259 $123,132 $49,585 $56,180 $143,220

TABLE 7. ANNUAL EXPENSE PROJECTIONS YEARS 11‐20
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TABLE 8. ANNUAL EXPENSE PROJECTIONS YEARS 21‐30

ITEM # SUB‐CATEGORY RESERVE ASSET DESCRIPTION 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048

COMMON AREA
1 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Resurface $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Seal Coat $0 $0 $19,202 $0 $0 $20,982 $0 $0 $22,928 $0
3 Parking & Private Drives Asphalt ‐ Partial Replacements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Garages Garage Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,157 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 Small Garage Buildings Roll‐Up Doors ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,988
6 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repair (5% of Total) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,746 $0 $0 $0
7 Carport Roofs Carport Roofs ‐ Repaint $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,771 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,371
8 Mailbox Kiosk Mailboxes ‐ Replace $19,596 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Mailbox Kiosk Parcel Lockers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 Common Area Common Area Deck ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $82,480
11 Common Area Bollard Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $204,530
12 Common Areas Backflow Preventers ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,363
13 Common Area Irrigation System ‐ Retrofit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
14 Entrance Monument Sign ‐ Refurbish $0 $0 $4,024 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
15 Buildings & Islands Landscape Granite ‐ Replenish $0 $0 $0 $11,842 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
16 Common Areas & Bldgs. Ground Cover ‐ Replenish/Install $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,610 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17 Common Area BBQ Grills ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,533 $0 $0 $0 $0
18 Sidewalks & Curbing Concrete Surfaces ‐ Repair $0 $5,581 $0 $0 $6,098 $0 $0 $6,664 $0 $0
19 Perimeter Block Walls ‐ Repair (10% of Total) $14,304 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
20 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Replace (South) $25,286 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
21 Perimeter View Fence ‐ Repaint (South) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,889 $0 $0 $0 $0
22 Bldgs. 1‐11 Building Roofs ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $856,882 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
23 Unit Bldgs, Garage/Trash Building Roofs ‐ Repair (Allowance) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,783
24 Buildings Gutters & Downspouts ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
25 Building Exteriors Building Exteriors ‐ Repaint/Repair $54,183 $55,809 $57,483 $59,208 $60,984 $62,813 $64,698 $66,639 $68,638 $70,697
26 Buildings Building Wall Lights ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,071
27 Buildings Balcony Decking ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $127,443
28 Buildings Landing Decks ‐ Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,485
29 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Railing/Stringers) $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,823 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,025
30 Buildings Stairways ‐ Repair (Treads) $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,262 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,853

Total Expenses $113,370 $61,390 $80,709 $71,049 $1,169,178 $93,218 $77,444 $73,303 $91,566 $651,087
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Supplemental Disclosures

General:

Physical Analysis:

Capital Reserve Analysts did conduct a physical inspection.

Completeness:

Reliance on Client Data:

Scope:

Reserve Balance:

Reserve Projects:
Information provided about reserve projects will be considered reliable. Any on‐site inspection 

should not be considered a project audit, quality inspection, or health and safety review.

CRA has no other involvement(s) with the client which could result in actual or perceived conflicts of 

interest.

CRA has found no material issues which, if not disclosed, would cause a distortion of the 

Association's situation.

Information provided by the official representative of the client regarding financial, physical, 

quantity, or historical issues will be deemed reliable by CRA.

This Reserve Study is a reflection of information provided to CRA and assembled for the client's use, 

not for the purpose of performing an audit, quality/forensic analysis, health and safety inspection, 

or background checks of historical records.

The actual beginning reserve fund balance in this Reserve Study is based upon information provided 

and was not audited.
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Definitions

CURRENT REPLACEMENT COST: See “Replacement Cost.”

Baseline Funding: Establishing a Reserve funding goal of keeping the Reserve cash balance above 

zero.
Full Funding: Setting a Reserve funding goal of attaining and maintaining Reserves at or near 100% 

funded.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: The portion of a Reserve Study where current status of the Reserves 

(measured as cash or Percent Funded) and a recommended Reserve contribution rate (Reserve 

Funding Plan) are derived, and the projected Reserve income and expense over time is presented. 

The Financial Analysis is one of the two parts of a Reserve Study.

FULLY FUNDED: 100% Funded. When the actual (or projected) Reserve balance is equal to the Fully 

Funded Balance.

FUNDING GOALS: Independent of methodology utilized, the following represent the basic 

categories of Funding Plan goals:

CASH FLOW METHOD: A method of developing a Reserve Funding Plan where contributions to the 

Reserve fund are designed to offset the variable annual expenditures from the Reserve fund. 

Different
COMPONENT: The individual line items in the Reserve Study developed or updated in the Physical 

Analysis. These elements form the building blocks for the Reserve Study. Components typically are: 

1) Association responsibility, 2) with limited Useful Life expectancies, 3) predictable Remaining 

Useful Life expectancies, 4) above a minimum threshold cost, and 5) as required by local codes.

COMPONENT METHOD: A method of developing a Reserve Funding Plan where the total 

contribution is based on the sum of contributions for individual components. See “Cash Flow 
CONDITION ASSESSMENT: The task of evaluating the current condition of the component based on 

observed or reported characteristics.

DEFICIT: An actual (or projected) Reserve Balance less than the Fully Funded Balance. The opposite 

would be a Surplus.

EFFECTIVE AGE: The difference between Useful Life and Remaining Useful Life. Not always 

equivalent to chronological age, since some components age irregularly. Used primarily in 

computations.

Threshold Funding: Establishing a Reserve funding goal of keeping the Reserve balance above a 

specified dollar or Percent Funded amount. Depending on the threshold, this may be more or less 

conservative than “Fully Funding.”
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FFB = Current Cost X Effective Age / Useful Life

Or

Funding Principles:

        Sufficient Funds When Required

        Stable Contribution Rate over the Years
        Evenly Distributed Contributions over the Years
        Fiscally Responsible

FUND STATUS: The status of the reserve fund as compared to an established benchmark such as 

percent funding.

FUNDING PLAN: A plan to provide income to a Reserve fund to offset expenditures from that fund.

EFFECTIVE AGE: The difference between Useful Life and Remaining Useful Life. Not always 

equivalent to chronological age, since some components age irregularly. Used primarily in 

computations.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: The portion of a Reserve Study where current status of the Reserves 

(measured as cash or Percent Funded) and a recommended Reserve contribution rate (Reserve 

Funding Plan) are derived, and the projected Reserve income and expense over time is presented. 

The Financial Analysis is one of the two parts of a Reserve Study.

FULLY FUNDED: 100% Funded. When the actual (or projected) Reserve balance is equal to the Fully 

Funded Balance.

FULLY FUNDED BALANCE (FFB): Total Accrued Depreciation. An indicator against which Actual (or 

projected) Reserve balance can be compared. The Reserve balance that is in direct proportion to the 

fraction of life “used up” of the current Repair or Replacement cost. This number is calculated for 

each component, then summed together for an association total. Two formulae can be utilized, 

depending on the provider’s sensitivity to interest and inflation effects. Note: Both yield identical 

results when interest and inflation are equivalent.

FFB = (Current Cost X Effective Age / Useful Life) + [(Current Cost X Effective Age/Useful 

Life)/(1+Interest Rate)^Remaining Life] ‐ [(Current Cost X Effective Age/Useful Life)/(1+Inflation 

Rate)^Remaining Life]

LIFE AND VALUATION ESTIMATES: The task of estimating Useful Life, Remaining Useful Life, and 

Repair or Replacement Costs for the Reserve components.
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RESERVE PROVIDER: An individual that prepares Reserve Studies.

 INVENTORY: The task of selecting and quantifying Reserve Components. This task can be 

accomplished through on‐site visual observations, review of association design and organizational 

documents, a review of established association precedents, and discussion with appropriate 

association representative(s) of the association or cooperative.

LIFE AND VALUATION ESTIMATES: The task of estimating Useful Life, Remaining Useful Life, and 

Repair or Replacement Costs for the Reserve components.

PERCENT FUNDED: The ratio, at a particular point of time (typically the beginning of the Fiscal Year), 

of the actual (or projected)  Reserve Balance to the Fully Funded Balance , expressed as a 

PHYSICAL ANALYSIS: The portion of the Reserve Study where the Component Inventory, Condition 

Assessment, and Life and Valuation Estimate tasks are performed. This represents one of the two 

parts of the Reserve Study.

REMAINING USEFUL LIFE (RUL): Also referred to as “Remaining Life” (RL). The estimated time, in 

years, that a reserve component can be expected to continue to serve its intended function. 

Projects anticipated to occur in the initial year have “zero” Remaining Useful Life.

REPLACEMENT COST: The cost of replacing, repairing, or restoring a Reserve Component to its 

original functional condition. The Current Replacement Cost would be the cost to replace, repair, or 

restore the component during that particular year.

RESERVE BALANCE: Actual or projected funds as of a particular point in time that the association 

has identified for use to defray the future repair or replacement of those major components which 

the association is obligated to maintain. Also known as Reserves, Reserve Accounts, Cash Reserves. 

Based upon information provided and not audited.

RESERVE STUDY: a long‐term capital budget planning tool which identifies the current status of the 

reserve fund and a stable and equitable funding plan to offset ongoing deterioration, resulting in 

sufficient funds when those anticipated major common area expenditures actually occur.
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